

Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2015/262 of 17 February 2015 laying down rules pursuant to Council Directives 90/427/EEC and 2009/156/EC as regards the methods for the identification of equidae (Equine Passport Regulation) (Text with EEA relevance)

CHAPTER I

SUBJECT MATTER, SCOPE, DEFINITIONS, GENERAL PRINCIPLES

- Article 1 Subject matter and scope
- Article 2 Definitions
- Article 3 General principles and obligation to identify equidae
- Article 4 The Union system for equine identification

CHAPTER II

IDENTIFICATION OF EQUIDAE BORN IN THE UNION

- Article 5 Issuing bodies for equidae born in the Union
- Article 6 Information concerning issuing bodies
- Article 7 Format and content of identification documents issued for equidae born in the Union
- Article 8 Obligations of the competent authority as regards the issuing of identification documents for equidae born in the Union
- Article 9 Issuing of identification documents for equidae born in the Union
- Article 10 Derogation from the completion of certain information in Sections I and IV of the identification document
- Article 11 Applications for identification documents for equidae born in the Union
- Article 12 Deadline for identification of equidae born in the Union
- Article 13 Derogations concerning the identification of certain equidae living under wild or semi-wild conditions

CHAPTER III

IDENTIFICATION OF EQUIDAE IMPORTED INTO THE UNION

- Article 14 Identification of equidae imported into the Union
- Article 15 Applications for identification documents for equidae imported into the Union

CHAPTER IV

CHECKS REQUIRED PRIOR TO ISSUING OF IDENTIFICATION DOCUMENTS AND METHODS OF IDENTITY VERIFICATION

- Article 16 Verification of single identification documents issued for equidae
- Article 17 Measures to detect previous identification of equidae
- Article 18 Electronic methods of identity verification

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2015/262. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

- Article 19 Management of the uniqueness of the code displayed by a transponder
- Article 20 Recording of the transponder code in the identification document
- Article 21 Authorisation of alternative methods of identity verification
- Article 22 Obligations of issuing bodies and keepers using alternative methods of identity verification

CHAPTER V

MOVEMENT AND TRANSPORT OF EQUIDAE

- Article 23 Movement and transport of registered equidae and equidae for breeding and production
- Article 24 Derogation for movement or transport of equidae accompanied by a temporary document
- Article 25 Derogation for movements with a smart card
- Article 26 Movements and transport of equidae for slaughter

CHAPTER VI

MANAGEMENT, DUPLICATION, REPLACEMENT AND SUSPENSION OF IDENTIFICATION DOCUMENTS

- Article 27 Obligations of keepers as regards the management of identification documents to ensure the continuity of identity during the lifetime of the equine animal
- Article 28 Obligations of issuing bodies as regards the management of identification documents to ensure the continuity of identity during the lifetime of the equine animal
- Article 29 The issuing of duplicate identification documents
- Article 30 The issuing of duplicate identification documents for equidae imported into the Union
- Article 31 Suspension of the status of equidae for slaughter for human consumption
- Article 32 The issuing of replacement identification documents
- Article 33 Suspension of the validity for movement purposes of the identification document

CHAPTER VII

DEATH OF EQUIDAE AND EQUIDAE INTENDED FOR SLAUGHTER FOR HUMAN CONSUMPTION AND MEDICATION RECORD

- Article 34 Obligations of the official veterinarian and of the competent authority in the case of slaughter or death of equidae
- Article 35 Obligation of the keeper and of the issuing body in case of death or loss of the equine animal
- Article 36 Obligations of Member States to ensure information flow after the death of an equine animal
- Article 37 Equidae intended for slaughter for human consumption and medication record

CHAPTER VIII

RECORDS AND PENALTIES

Article 38	Database
Article 39	Set up of a central database
Article 40	Operation and cooperation of central databases
Article 41	Penalties

CHAPTER IX

TRANSITIONAL AND FINAL PROVISIONS

Article 42	Repeal
Article 43	Transitional provisions
Article 44	Entry into force
	Signature

ANNEX I

PART 1

DOCUMENT D'IDENTIFICATION DES ÉQUIDÉS

- I. Le document d'identification doit comporter toutes les instructions nécessaires à...
- II. Le document d'identification doit contenir les renseignements suivants:
 1. Section I — Identification
 2. Section II — Administration de médicaments vétérinaires
 3. Section III — Validité des documents pour les mouvements d'équidés...
 4. Section IV — Propriétaire
 5. Section V — Certificat d'origine
 6. Section VI — Enregistrement des contrôles d'identité
 7. Section VII — Enregistrement des vaccinations contre la grippe équine...
 8. Section VIII — Enregistrement des vaccinations autres que les vaccinations...
 9. Section IX — Examens de laboratoire
- III. Le document d'identification peut contenir les renseignements suivants:
 10. Section X — Conditions sanitaires de base (obligatoire pour les...
 11. Section XI — Châtagnes
- IV. Sauf s'il est détruit sous surveillance officielle à l'abattoir, le...

IDENTIFICATION DOCUMENT FOR EQUIDAE

- I. The identification document must contain all the instructions needed for...
- II. The identification document must contain the following information:
 1. Section I — Identification
 2. Section II — Administration of veterinary medicinal products
 3. Section III — Validity of document for movement of equidae...

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2015/262. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

4. Section IV — Owner
5. Section V — Certificate of origin
6. Section VI — Recording of identity checks
7. Section VII — Record of vaccination against equine influenza
8. Section VIII — Record of vaccination against other diseases
9. Section IX — Laboratory health tests
- III. The identification document may contain the following information:
 10. Section X — Basic health conditions (mandatory for registered equidae)...
 11. Section XI — Chestnuts
- IV. Except where it is destroyed under official supervision at the...

SECTION I

Partie A — Données d'identification

Part A — Identification details

Partie B — Signalement graphique

Part B — Outline Diagram

Partie C — Castration, vérification du signalement, enregistrement dans la base de données

Part C — Castration, verification of the description, recording in database

SECTION II

SECTION III

SUSPENSION/RÉTABLISSEMENT DE LA VALIDITÉ DU DOCUMENT D'IDENTIFICATION POUR LES MOUVEMENTS D'ÉQUIDÉS

SECTION IV

SECTION V

Certificat d'origine

SECTION VI

SECTION VII

SECTION VIII

SECTION IX

SECTION X

Conditions sanitaires de base [article 4, paragraphe 4), point (a), de la directive 2009/156/CE]

SECTION XI

Châtaignes

Chestnuts

PART 2

Additional requirements for the identification document for equidae

ANNEX II

Information stored on the smart card

The smart card shall contain at least the following:

1. Visible information
2. Electronic information accessible by use of standard software

ANNEX III

Model of temporary document referred to in Article 24(1)

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2015/262. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- (1) [OJ L 224, 18.8.1990, p. 55.](#)
- (2) [OJ L 192, 23.7.2010, p. 1.](#)
- (3) Commission Regulation (EC) No 504/2008 of 6 June 2008 implementing Council Directives 90/426/EEC and 90/427/EEC as regards methods for the identification of equidae ([OJ L 149, 7.6.2008, p. 3.](#))
- (4) Commission Decision 2000/68/EC of 22 December 1999 amending Commission Decision 93/623/EEC and establishing the identification of equidae for breeding and production ([OJ L 23, 28.1.2000, p. 72.](#))
- (5) Regulation (EC) No 882/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 29 April 2004 on official controls performed to ensure the verification of compliance with feed and food law, animal health and animal welfare rules ([OJ L 165, 30.4.2004, p. 1.](#))
- (6) Commission Decision 2004/211/EC of 6 January 2004 establishing the list of third countries and parts of territory thereof from which Member States authorise imports of live equidae and semen, ova and embryos of the equine species, and amending Decisions 93/195/EEC and 94/63/EC ([OJ L 73, 11.3.2004, p. 1.](#))
- (7) Commission Decision 93/197/EEC of 5 February 1993 on animal health conditions and veterinary certification for imports of registered equidae and equidae for breeding and production ([OJ L 86, 6.4.1993, p. 16.](#))
- (8) Regulation (EU) No 952/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 9 October 2013 laying down the Union Customs Code ([OJ L 269, 10.10.2013, p. 1.](#))
- (9) Council Regulation (EEC) No 706/73 of 12 March 1973 concerning the Community arrangements applicable to the Channel Islands and the Isle of Man for trade in agricultural products ([OJ L 68, 15.3.1973, p. 1.](#))
- (10) Commission Decision 96/78/EC of 10 January 1996 laying down the criteria for entry and registration of equidae in stud-books for breeding purposes ([OJ L 19, 25.1.1996, p. 39.](#))
- (11) Commission Decision 92/353/EEC of 11 June 1992 laying down the criteria for the approval or recognition of organisations and associations which maintain or establish stud-books for registered equidae ([OJ L 192, 11.7.1992, p. 63.](#))
- (12) Council Regulation (EEC) No 3626/82 of 3 December 1982 on the implementation in the Community of the Convention on international trade in endangered species of wild fauna and flora ([OJ L 384, 31.12.1982, p. 1.](#))
- (13) Commission Regulation (EU) No 206/2010 of 12 March 2010 laying down lists of third countries, territories or parts thereof authorised for the introduction into the European Union of certain animals and fresh meat and the veterinary certification requirements ([OJ L 73, 20.3.2010, p. 1.](#))
- (14) Council Directive 92/35/EEC of 29 April 1992 laying down control rules and measures to combat African horse sickness ([OJ L 157, 10.6.1992, p. 19.](#))
- (15) Regulation (EC) No 854/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 29 April 2004 laying down specific rules for the organisation of official controls on products of animal origin intended for human consumption ([OJ L 139, 30.4.2004, p. 206.](#))
- (16) Regulation (EC) No 1760/2000 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 July 2000 establishing a system for the identification and registration of bovine animals and regarding the labelling of beef and beef products ([OJ L 204, 11.8.2000, p. 1.](#))
- (17) Council Directive 2008/73/EC of 15 July 2008 simplifying procedures of listing and publishing information in the veterinary and zootechnical fields and amending Directives 64/432/EEC, 77/504/EEC, 88/407/EEC, 88/661/EEC, 89/361/EEC, 89/556/EEC, 90/426/EEC, 90/427/EEC, 90/428/EEC, 90/429/EEC, 90/539/EEC, 91/68/EEC, 91/496/EEC, 92/35/EEC, 92/65/EEC, 92/66/EEC, 92/119/EEC, 94/28/EC, 2000/75/EC, Decision 2000/258/EC and Directives 2001/89/EC, 2002/60/EC and 2005/94/EC ([OJ L 219, 14.8.2008, p. 40.](#))
- (18) Commission Decision 2009/712/EC of 18 September 2009 implementing Council Directive 2008/73/EC as regards internet-based information pages containing lists of establishments and laboratories approved by Member States in accordance with Community veterinary and zootechnical legislation ([OJ L 247, 19.9.2009, p. 13.](#))

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2015/262. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

- (19) Commission Decision 96/510/EC of 18 July 1996 laying down the pedigree and zootechnical certificates for the importation of breeding animals, their semen, ova and embryos (OJ L 210, 20.8.1996, p. 53).
- (20) Commission Decision 93/623/EEC of 20 October 1993 establishing the identification document (passport) accompanying registered equidae (OJ L 298, 3.12.1993, p. 45).
- (21) Council Regulation (EC) No 1/2005 of 22 December 2004 on the protection of animals during transport and related operations and amending Directives 64/432/EEC and 93/119/EC and Regulation (EC) No 1255/97 (OJ L 3, 5.1.2005, p. 1).
- (22) Council Directive 98/58/EC of 20 July 1998 concerning the protection of animals kept for farming purposes (OJ L 221, 8.8.1998, p. 23).
- (23) http://www.cwbc.be/bibliotheque/File/livret_fei_en.pdf
- (24) <http://www.weatherbys.co.uk/sites/default/files/Identification%20of%20Horses%20Booklet.pdf>
- (25) Council Directive 90/425/EEC of 26 June 1990 concerning veterinary and zootechnical checks applicable in intra- Community trade in certain live animals and products with a view to the completion of the internal market (OJ L 224, 18.8.1990, p. 29).
- (26) Regulation (EC) No 1069/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 21 October 2009 laying down health rules as regards animal by-products and derived products not intended for human consumption and repealing Regulation (EC) No 1774/2002 (Animal by-products Regulation) (OJ L 300, 14.11.2009, p. 1).
- (27) Commission Regulation (EU) No 142/2011 of 25 February 2011 implementing Regulation (EC) No 1069/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council laying down health rules as regards animal by-products and derived products not intended for human consumption and implementing Council Directive 97/78/EC as regards certain samples and items exempt from veterinary checks at the border under that Directive (OJ L 54, 26.2.2011, p. 1).
- (28) Regulation (EC) No 178/2002 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 28 January 2002 laying down the general principles and requirements of food law, establishing the European Food Safety Authority and laying down procedures in matters of food safety (OJ L 31, 1.2.2002, p. 1).
- (29) Regulation (EC) No 853/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 29 April 2004 laying down specific hygiene rules for food of animal origin (OJ L 139, 30.4.2004, p. 55).
- (30) Commission Regulation (EC) No 2076/2005 of 5 December 2005 laying down transitional arrangements for the implementation of Regulations (EC) No 853/2004, (EC) No 854/2004 and (EC) No 882/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council and amending Regulations (EC) No 853/2004 and (EC) No 854/2004 (OJ L 338, 22.12.2005, p. 83).
- (31) Council Directive 96/22/EC of 29 April 1996 concerning the prohibition on the use in stockfarming of certain substances having a hormonal or thyrostatic action and of β -agonists and repealing Directives 81/602/EEC, 88/146/EEC and 88/299/EEC (OJ L 125, 23.5.1996, p. 3).
- (32) Regulation (EC) No 470/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 6 May 2009 laying down Community procedures for the establishment of residue limits of pharmacologically active substances in foodstuffs of animal origin, repealing Council Regulation (EEC) No 2377/90 and amending Directive 2001/82/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council and Regulation (EC) No 726/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council (OJ L 152, 16.6.2009, p. 11).
- (33) Directive 2001/82/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 6 November 2001 on the Community code relating to veterinary medicinal products (OJ L 311, 28.11.2001, p. 1).
- (34) Commission Regulation (EU) No 37/2010 of 22 December 2009 on pharmacologically active substances and their classification regarding maximum residue limits in foodstuffs of animal origin (OJ L 15, 20.1.2010, p. 1).
- (35) Commission Regulation (EC) No 1950/2006 of 13 December 2006 establishing, in accordance with Directive 2001/82/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council on the Community code relating to veterinary medicinal products, a list of substances essential for the treatment of equidae and of substances bringing added clinical benefit (OJ L 367, 22.12.2006, p. 33).
- (36) <http://www.ueln.net>
- (37) Council Directive 89/608/EEC of 21 November 1989 on mutual assistance between the administrative authorities of the Member States and cooperation between the latter and the

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2015/262. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

Commission to ensure the correct application of legislation on veterinary and zootechnical matters (OJ L 351, 2.12.1989, p. 34).

- (38) Commission Regulation (EU) No 519/2013 of 21 February 2013 adapting certain regulations and decisions in the fields of free movement of goods, freedom of movement for persons, right of establishment and freedom to provide services, company law, competition policy, agriculture, food safety, veterinary and phytosanitary policy, fisheries, transport policy, energy, taxation, statistics, social policy and employment, environment, customs union, external relations, and foreign, security and defence policy, by reason of the accession of Croatia (OJ L 158, 10.6.2013, p. 74).

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2015/262. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Ch. 3 heading words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 17](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 17 substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1388, regs. 1(2)(a), 27(14))
- Ch. 3 heading words substituted by S.I. 2019/591, reg. 17 (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(14\)](#)
- Ch. 2 title words inserted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 7](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 7 substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1388, regs. 1(2)(a), 27(6))
- Ch. 2 heading words substituted by S.I. 2019/591, reg. 7 (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(6\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. 1 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 47\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 1 s. 10 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 47\(2\)\(f\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 s. 3 words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/591, reg. 47(2)(ea) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(34\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 1 s. 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 47\(2\)\(e\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 s. 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 47\(2\)\(e\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 s. 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 47\(2\)\(e\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 1 s. 10 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 47\(2\)\(f\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 s. 10 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 47\(2\)\(f\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 1 s. 2 words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/591, reg. 47(2)(e)(ii) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(34\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 1 s. 10 words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/591, reg. 47(2)(f)(ii) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(34\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 s. 10 words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/591, reg. 47(2)(f)(iii) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(34\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 3(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 5\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(1) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/591, reg. 5(a) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(3) omitted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 5\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 5\(c\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 4(g) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1388, regs. 1(2)(a), 27(4)(b))
- Art. 3(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/591, reg. 5(c)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/591, reg. 5(c)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 4 heading word omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/591, reg. 6(1)(a)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 4 heading words inserted by S.I. 2019/591, reg. 6(1)(a)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 4 heading words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 6\(1\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 6(1)(a) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1388, regs. 1(2)(a), 27(5)(a))
- Art. 4(1) word omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/591, reg. 6(1)(ab)(i) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 4(1) words inserted by S.I. 2019/591, reg. 6(1)(ab)(ii) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 4(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 6\(1\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 6(1)(a) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1388, regs. 1(2)(a), 27(5)(a))

- Art. 5 heading words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 8\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 8(a) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1388, regs. 1(2)(a), 27(7)(a))
- Art. 5 heading words substituted by S.I. 2019/591, reg. 8(a) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 6(1) words inserted by S.I. 2019/591, reg. 9(a)(iii) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 6(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 9\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 6(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 9\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 6(3) substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 9\(c\)](#)
- Art. 6(3) words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/591, reg. 9(c) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(8\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 7 heading words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 10](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 10 substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1388, regs. 1(2)(a), 27(9))
- Art. 7 heading words substituted by S.I. 2019/591, reg. 10 (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(9\)](#)
- Art. 7(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 10](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 10 substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1388, regs. 1(2)(a), 27(9))
- Art. 7(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/591, reg. 10 (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(9\)](#)
- Art. 8 heading words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 11](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 11 substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1388, regs. 1(2)(a), 27(10))
- Art. 8 heading words substituted by S.I. 2019/591, reg. 11 (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(10\)](#)
- Art. 9 heading words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 12\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 12(a) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1388, regs. 1(2)(a), 27(11)(a))
- Art. 9 heading words substituted by S.I. 2019/591, reg. 12(a) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(11\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 9(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 12\(b\)](#)
- Art. 11 heading words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 14\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 14(a) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1388, regs. 1(2)(a), 27(12)(a))
- Art. 11 heading words substituted by S.I. 2019/591, reg. 14(a) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(12\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 11(1) substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 14\(b\)](#)
- Art. 11(1) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/591, reg. 14(b) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(12\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 11(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 14\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 11(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 14\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 11(3) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/591, reg. 14(d)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(12\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 11(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 14\(d\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 14(d) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1388, regs. 1(2)(a), 27(12)(c))
- Art. 11(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/591, reg. 14(d)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(12\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 12 heading words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 15\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 15(a) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1388, regs. 1(2)(a), 27(13)(a))
- Art. 12 heading words substituted by S.I. 2019/591, reg. 15(a) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(13\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 12(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 15\(b\)\(ii\)](#)

- Art. 12(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 15\(b\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 15(b)(i) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1388, regs. 1(2)(a), 27(13)(b))
- Art. 12(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/591, reg. 15(b)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(13\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 12(2) omitted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 15\(c\)](#)
- Art. 12(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 15\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 13 omitted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 16](#)
- Art. 14 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 18\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 18(a) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1388, regs. 1(2)(a), 27(15))
- Art. 14 words substituted by S.I. 2019/591, reg. 18(a) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(15\)](#)
- Art. 15 heading words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 19\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 19(a) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1388, regs. 1(2)(a), 27(16)(a))
- Art. 15 heading words substituted by S.I. 2019/591, reg. 19(a) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(16\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 15(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 19\(b\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 15(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 19\(b\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 15(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 19\(c\)](#)
- Art. 17(2) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 22\(a\)](#)
- Art. 17(3) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 22\(b\)](#)
- Art. 17(4) omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/591, reg. 22(c) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(18\)](#)
- Art. 18(3) substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 23\(a\)](#)
- Art. 18(4) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 23\(b\)](#)
- Art. 19(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 24\(a\)](#)
- Art. 19(2) substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 24\(b\)](#)
- Art. 19(2) words inserted in earlier amending S.I. 2019/591, reg. 24(b) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(19\)](#)
- Art. 21 omitted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 25](#)
- Art. 24(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 28\(a\)](#)
- Art. 24(1) words substituted in earlier amending S.I. 2019/591, reg. 28(a) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(21\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 24(3) omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/591, reg. 28(b) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(21\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 24(3) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 28\(b\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 28(b) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1388, regs. 1(2)(a), 27(21)(b))
- Art. 24(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 28\(b\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 28(b) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1388, regs. 1(2)(a), 27(21)(b))
- Art. 25(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 29\(a\)](#)
- Art. 25(1) words substituted in earlier amending S.I. 2019/591, reg. 29(a) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(22\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 25(2) substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 29\(b\)](#)
- Art. 25(2) words inserted in earlier amending S.I. 2019/591, reg. 29(b) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(22\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 25(2) words substituted in earlier amending S.I. 2019/591, reg. 29(b) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(22\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 26(2) omitted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 30\(b\)](#)
- Art. 26(3) omitted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 30\(b\)](#)
- Art. 27(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 31\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 27(2) words substituted in earlier amending S.I. 2019/591, reg. 31(b)(i) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(23\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 29(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 33\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 29(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 33\(b\)\(i\)](#)

- Art. 29(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 33\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 29(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 33\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 29(4) words substituted in earlier amending S.I. 2019/591, reg. 33(c)(ii) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(24\)](#)
- Art. 30 heading words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 34\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 34(a) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1388, regs. 1(2)(a), 27(25)(a))
- Art. 30 heading words substituted by S.I. 2019/591, reg. 34(a) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(25\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 32(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 35\(a\)](#)
- Art. 36 heading words omitted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 38\(a\)](#)
- Art. 36(1)-(3) substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 38\(b\)](#)
- Art. 36(1) words substituted in earlier amending S.I. 2019/591, reg. 38(b) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(29\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 36(3) words inserted in earlier amending S.I. 2019/591, reg. 38(b) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(29\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 37(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 39\(b\)](#)
- Art. 37(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 39\(c\)](#)
- Art. 37(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 39\(e\)](#)
- Art. 37(4) words substituted in earlier amending S.I. 2019/591, reg. 39(e) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(30\)](#)
- Art. 37(5) omitted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 39\(f\)](#)
- Art. 37(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 39\(g\)](#)
- Art. 38(3) amendment to earlier affecting provision S.I. 2019/591, reg. 40(a) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(31\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 38(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 40\(a\)](#)
- Art. 39(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 41\(a\)](#)
- Art. 39(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 41\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 39(2) words substituted in earlier amending S.I. 2019/591, reg. 41(b)(i) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(32\)](#)
- Art. 39(3) substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 41\(c\)](#)
- Art. 40(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 42\(a\)](#)
- Art. 40(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 42\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 41 omitted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 43](#)
- Art. 42 heading substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 44\(a\)](#)
- Art. 42 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 44\(b\)](#)
- Art. 42 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 44\(c\)](#)
- Art. 43(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 45\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 45(a) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1388, regs. 1(2)(a), 27(33))
- Art. 43(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/591, reg. 45(a) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(33\)](#)
- Art. 43(3) omitted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 45\(b\)](#)
- Art. 43(4) omitted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 45\(b\)](#)
- Art. 44 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 46](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Annex 1 Pt. 1 para. 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 47\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. 1 para. 2(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 47\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. 1 para. 3(10) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 47\(2\)\(d\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. 1 para. 2(3) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/591, reg. 47(2)(c) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(34\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. 1 para. 3(10) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/591, reg. 47(2)(d) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(34\)\(a\)](#)

- Art. 1(1)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 3\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 3 substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1388, regs. 1(2)(a), 27(2))
- Art. 1(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/591, reg. 3(a) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(2\)](#)
- Art. 1(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 3\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 3 substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1388, regs. 1(2)(a), 27(2))
- Art. 1(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/591, reg. 3(b) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(2\)](#)
- Art. 2(e)(i) substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 4\(a\)](#)
- Art. 2(f)(i) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 4\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(f)(i) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 4\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 2(f)(i) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/591, reg. 4(b)(i) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 2(h) words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/591, reg. 4(c) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(h) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 4\(c\)](#)
- Art. 2(i) substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 4\(d\)](#)
- Art. 2(i) words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/591, reg. 4(d) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(3\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 2(i) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/591, reg. 4(d) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(3\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(j) substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 4\(e\)](#)
- Art. 2(j) words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/591, reg. 4(e) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(3\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 2(j) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/591, reg. 4(e) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(3\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(j) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/591, reg. 4(f) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(3\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 2(k) substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 4\(f\)](#)
- Art. 2(l) omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/591, reg. 4(g) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(3\)\(f\)](#)
- Art. 2(l) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 4\(g\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 4(g) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1388, regs. 1(2)(a), 27(3)(f))
- Art. 2(p) omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/591, reg. 4(ga) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(3\)\(g\)](#)
- Art. 2(r) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 4\(h\)](#)
- Art. 2(t) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 4\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 4(i) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1388, regs. 1(2)(a), 27(3)(h))
- Art. 2(t) words inserted by S.I. 2019/591, reg. 4(i)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(3\)\(h\)](#)
- Art. 2(t) words inserted by S.I. 2019/591, reg. 4(i)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(3\)\(h\)](#)
- Art. 2(u)-(y) inserted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 4\(j\)](#)
- Art. 2(u) words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/591, reg. 4(j) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(3\)\(i\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(x)(iv) omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/591, reg. 4(j) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(3\)\(i\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 2(wa) inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/591, reg. 4(j) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(3\)\(i\)\(ii\)](#)
- art. 4(2)(a)(i)(ii) substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 6\(1\)\(b\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 4(2)(a)(iii) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 6\(1\)\(b\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 4(2)(a)(iv) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 6\(1\)\(b\)\(i\)\(cc\)](#)
- Art. 4(2)(b)(i) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 6\(1\)\(b\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 4(2)(b)(ii) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 6\(1\)\(b\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)

- Art. 5(b) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 8\(c\)](#)
- Art. 5(1)(a) substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 8\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 5(1)(a) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/591, reg. 8(b)(i) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(7\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 5(1)(a) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/591, reg. 8(b)(i) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(7\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 6(2)(c) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 9\(b\)](#)
- Art. 9(3)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/591, reg. 12(c) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(11\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 10(1)(a) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 13\(a\)](#)
- Art. 10(3)(b) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 13\(b\)](#)
- Art. 12(3)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 15\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 14(a)(i) substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 18\(b\)](#)
- Art. 15(1)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 19\(b\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 19(b)(ii) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1388, regs. 1(2)(a), 27(16)(b)(i))
- Art. 15(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/591, reg. 19(b)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(16\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 15(1)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2019/591, reg. 19(b)(iii)(aa) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(16\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 15(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 19\(b\)\(iii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 19(b)(iii) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1388, regs. 1(2)(a), 27(16)(b)(ii))
- Art. 15(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/591, reg. 19(b)(iii)(bb) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(16\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 15A inserted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 20](#)
- Art. 15A heading words inserted in earlier amending S.I. 2019/591, reg. 20 by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(17\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 15A(1) words substituted in earlier amending S.I. 2019/591, reg. 20 by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(17\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 16(1)(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 21](#)
- Art. 17(1)(b) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 22\(a\)](#)
- Art. 17(1)(c) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 22\(a\)](#)
- Art. 18(5)(b) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 23\(b\)](#)
- Art. 22(1)(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 26](#)
- Art. 23(2)(b)(i) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 27](#)
- Art. 23(2)(b)(i) words substituted in earlier amending S.I. 2019/591, reg. 27 by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(20\)](#)
- Art. 26(1A) inserted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 30\(a\)](#)
- Art. 27(1)(b) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 31\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 27(1)(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 31\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 27(2)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 31\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 27(2)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 31\(b\)\(iii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 31(b)(iii) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1388, regs. 1(2)(a), 27(23)(a)(ii))
- Art. 27(2)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/591, reg. 31(b)(iii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(23\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 27(2)(b)(iii) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 31\(b\)\(iv\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 31(b)(iv) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1388, regs. 1(2)(a), 27(23)(a)(iii))
- Art. 27(2)(b)(iii) words substituted by S.I. 2019/591, reg. 31(b)(iv) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(23\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 27(2)(b)(ii) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 31\(b\)\(iv\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 31(b)(iv) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1388, regs. 1(2)(a), 27(23)(a)(iii))
- Art. 27(2)(b)(ii) words substituted by S.I. 2019/591, reg. 31(b)(iv) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(23\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)

- Art. 27(3)(a)(ii) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 31\(c\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 31(c)(i) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1388, regs. 1(2)(a), 27(23)(b))
- Art. 27(3)(a)(ii) words substituted by S.I. 2019/591, reg. 31(c)(i)(aa) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(23\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 27(3)(a)(ii) words substituted by S.I. 2019/591, reg. 31(c)(i)(bb) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(23\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 27(3)(a)(ii) words substituted by S.I. 2019/591, reg. 31(c)(i)(cc) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(23\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 27(3)(c) substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 31\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 28(c) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 32](#)
- Art. 29(1)(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 33\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 29(2)(a) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 33\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 30(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 34\(b\)](#)
- Art. 30(b) words substituted in earlier amending S.I. 2019/591, reg. 34(b) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(25\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 31(1)(b) omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/591, reg. 34A (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(26\)](#)
- Art. 32(1)(a)(ii) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 35\(a\)](#)
- Art. 32(2)(a) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 35\(b\)](#)
- Art. 33(1) Art. 33 renumbered as Art. 33(1) by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 36\(a\)](#)
- Art. 33(1)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 36\(b\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 36(b)(i) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1388, regs. 1(2)(a), 27(27)(a)(i))
- Art. 33(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/591, reg. 36(b)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(27\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 33(1)(b) substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 36\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 33(1)(b)(i) substituted in earlier amending S.I. 2019/591, reg. 36(b)(ii) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(27\)\(a\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 33(1)(b)(ii) words substituted in earlier amending S.I. 2019/591, reg. 36(b)(ii) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(27\)\(a\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 33(1)(c) Art. 33(1)(d) renumbered as Art. 33(1)(c) in earlier amending S.I. 2019/591, reg. 36(c) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(27\)\(b\)\(ii\)\(cc\)](#)
- Art. 33(1)(c)(d) inserted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 36\(c\)](#)
- Art. 33(1)(c) omitted in earlier amending S.I. 2019/591, reg. 36(c) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(27\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 33(1)(d) words omitted in earlier amending S.I. 2019/591, reg. 36(c) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(27\)\(b\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 33(1)(d) words substituted in earlier amending S.I. 2019/591, reg. 36(c) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(27\)\(b\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 33(1A)(1B) inserted in earlier amending S.I. 2019/591, reg. 36(c) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(27\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 33(2) inserted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 36\(c\)](#)
- Art. 33(2) word omitted in earlier amending S.I. 2019/591, reg. 36(c) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(27\)\(b\)\(iv\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 33(2) words substituted in earlier amending S.I. 2019/591, reg. 36(c) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(27\)\(b\)\(iv\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 34(1)(c)(i) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 37\(a\)](#)
- Art. 34(1)(c)(ii) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 37\(a\)](#)
- Art. 34(2)(a)(i) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 37\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 34(2)(a)(i) words substituted in earlier amending S.I. 2019/591, reg. 37(b)(i) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(28\)](#)
- Art. 34(2)(a)(ii) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 37\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 34(2)(a)(ii) words substituted in earlier amending S.I. 2019/591, reg. 37(b)(ii) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(28\)](#)
- Art. 36(2)(a) words substituted in earlier amending S.I. 2019/591, reg. 38(b) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(29\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 37(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 39\(a\)](#)

- Art. 37(3A) inserted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 39\(d\)](#)
- Art. 37(7) inserted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 39\(h\)](#)
- Art. 38(3)(a) word inserted by S.I. 2019/591, reg. 40(a)(i) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(31\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 38(3)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2019/591, reg. 40(a)(ii) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(31\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 38(4) inserted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 40\(b\)](#)
- Art. 38(4) words substituted in earlier amending S.I. 2019/591, reg. 40(b) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 27\(31\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 39(2)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 41\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 40(2)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 42\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 40(2)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/591 reg. 42\(b\)\(iii\)](#)